

No. 25-170

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Colorado**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENIOR FOREIGN
AFFAIRS OFFICIALS MICHAEL R. POMPEO,
JAMES ADDISON BAKER III, NIKKI HALEY,
AND HERBERT R. McMASTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM P. BARR
CODY L. REAVES*
L. PATRICK ELLIS II
TORRIDON LAW PLLC
801 17th Street, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 249-6900
creaves@torridonlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 21, 2026

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Power Over Foreign Affairs Is Vested Exclusively In The Federal Government.....	5
II. Foreign Affairs Preemption Applies Where A State Law Interferes With The Federal Government’s Conduct Of Foreign Relations.....	7
III. Presidential And Congressional Actions Across Decades Demonstrate A Concerted Policy Decision To Address International Greenhouse Gas Emissions With Foreign Governments.	15
IV. State Laws Regulating U.S. Companies’ Alleged Contributions To Global Emissions Interfere With The Federal Government’s Conduct Of Foreign Relations.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	12
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	7
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	7
<i>City of New York v. Chevron</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	26
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 606 U.S. 1 (2025)	5
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	11
<i>Hencely v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 608 U.S. ----, 146 S. Ct. 1086 (2026)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	2, 5, 6
<i>Learning Res., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 146 S. Ct. 628 (2026)	11
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	8
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	15
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 9 Wheat. 738 (1824).....	8
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	2, 5, 17
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	11
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	7, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7543(a) 22

Other Authorities

162 Cong. Rec. S1886 (daily ed. Apr. 12,
2016)..... 18

A Greener Bush, *The Economist* (Feb.
13, 2003), tinyurl.com/BushRio 17

Barack Obama, *Remarks by the
President at U.N. Climate Change
Summit* (Sept. 23, 2014),
<https://tinyurl.com/ObamaOnClimate> 4

Barack Obama, *Remarks by the
President on Climate Change* (June
25, 2013), [ti-
nyurl.com/ObamaGeorgetown](https://tinyurl.com/ObamaGeorgetown) 19, 20

Benjamin M. Barczewski, Kathryn G.
Kynett & Emily N. Peterson, CONG.
RSCH. SERV., R48168, *California and
the Clean Air Act (CAA) Waiver:
Frequently Asked Questions (2025)*,
<https://tinyurl.com/CAAWaiverCRS>. 23

George W. Bush, *President Bush
Discusses Global Climate Change*
(June 11, 2001),
<https://tinyurl.com/BushOnClimate> 4, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Joseph R. Biden & Ursula von der Leyen, <i>Joint Statement by President Biden and President Ursula von der Leyen of the European Commission on European Energy Security</i> (June 27, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/BidenOnEnergy	20
L. Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> , 219, 496 n.163 (2d ed. 1996).	13
Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, Sept. 16, 1987, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-10, 1522 U.N.T.S.3	17
<i>Report of the United Nations Conference on Environment and Development</i> , Vol. I (June 13, 1992), tinyurl.com/RioDec	18
Richard M. Nixon, <i>Statement About the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment in Stockholm, Sweden</i> (June 20, 1972), https://tinyurl.com/NixonOnStockhol m	16
Ronald Reagan, <i>Statement on Signing the Montreal Protocol on Ozone- Depleting Substances</i> (Apr. 5, 1988), tinyurl.com/RgnMtrlPrctl	17
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	5
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>ICYMI: Energy Secretary Chris Wright Delivers Remarks in Riyadh Following U.S.-Saudi Energy Cooperation MOU Announcement</i> (Apr. 15, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/TrumpSaudiMOU	21
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Office of Energy Dominance Financing</i> (last visited May 13, 2026)	23
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Secretary Wright Signs Agreements To Grow American LNG Exports, Advances ‘Trump Peace Pipelines Framework’</i> (Apr. 28, 2026), https://tinyurl.com/TrumpPeacePipelines	21
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Interior Dep’t Advances Energy Dominance Through the One Big Beautiful Bill Act</i> (July 22, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/DOIEnergyDominance	23
United Nations, <i>Report of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment</i> , 5 (1973), https://tinyurl.com/StockholmDecl	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>United States and China Reach Agreement on Phase Down of HFCs</i> (Sept. 6, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/ObamaOnCFCs	20
William J. Clinton, <i>Remarks at the National Geographic Society</i> (Oct. 22, 1997), https://tinyurl.com/ClintonOnClimate	4
<i>Withdrawing the United States from International Organizations, Conventions, and Treaties that Are Contrary to the Interests of the United States</i> (Jan. 7, 2026), https://tinyurl.com/TrumpUNFCCC	18
